

No. 13-_____

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

In Re Dr. Greg **GULBRANSEN**; Sue Auriemma; Consumers Union of
United States; Advocates for Highway and Auto Safety; Kids And Cars, Inc.,

Petitioners,

Anthony Foxx, Secretary of the United States Department of Transportation;
United States Department of Transportation,

Respondents.

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO ANTHONY FOXX,
SECRETARY OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,
AND THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**

Henry Jasny
ADVOCATES FOR HIGHWAY
AND AUTO SAFETY
750 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 408-1711

Scott Michelman
Allison M. Zieve
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Petitioners

September 25, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statementi

Table of Authoritiesiv

Introduction1

Statement of the Issue3

Jurisdiction3

Parties4

Factual Background8

Standard of Review14

Reasons for Issuance of the Writ15

The Statutory Mandate, Regulatory History, And Deadly
Consequences Of Failing To Issue The Rule Demonstrate That The
Agency’s Delay Is Unreasonable15

A. The agency’s delay contravenes Congress’s timetable for the
rulemaking (*TRAC* factors 1 & 2)16

1. DOT has failed to meet the statutory prerequisite for
extending the deadline provided by Congress16

2. For the agency to take seven years to complete the
rulemaking — more than twice as long as Congress
envisioned — constitutes unreasonable delay19

B. The risk to human life and safety requires prompt action on the
backover rule (*TRAC* factors 3 & 5)23

C. Because DOT has already conducted extensive testing, issued a
proposed rule, and drafted a final rule, a court order would not
interfere with other agency priorities (*TRAC* factor 4)25

Relief Sought.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Bowen</i> , 881 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	15, 16, 24
<i>Independence Mining Co. v. Babbitt</i> , 105 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>In re International Chemical Workers Union</i> , 958 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1992) (per curiam).....	19, 21, 26, 27
<i>Johannessen v. Gulf Trading & Transport Co.</i> , 633 F.2d 653 (2d Cir. 1980)	3
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. FCC</i> , 627 F.2d 322 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	19, 20
<i>Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Midwest Gas Users Ass’n v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 833 F.2d 341 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>National Grain & Feed Ass’n, Inc. v. OSHA</i> , 903 F.2d 308 (5th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 710 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2013)	14, 23
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Auchter</i> , 702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1983) (per curiam).....	21, 23, 24, 26
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Brock</i> , 823 F.2d 626 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	2, 20, 21, 24

<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Chao</i> , 314 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC</i> (“TRAC”), 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	3, 4, 14, 15, 16, 23, 25
<i>Towns of Wellesley, Concord & Norwood v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 829 F.2d 275 (1st Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Marshall</i> , 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	19

STATUTES AND EXECUTIVE ORDERS

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	2, 3, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	3
49 U.S.C. § 30111	4
49 U.S.C. § 30161(a)	4
Cameron Gulbransen Kids Transportation Safety Act, Pub. L. 110-189, 122 Stat. 639-42 (2008), <i>codified at</i> 49 U.S.C. § 30111 note.....	1, 9, 16, 22, 23, 24
Executive Order 12866	13

LEGISLATIVE AND REGULATORY MATERIAL

DOT/NHTSA, Preliminary Regulatory Impact Analysis (Dec. 14, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail; D=NHTSA-2010-0162-0034	10
Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standard; Rearview Mirrors, 74 Fed. Reg. 9478 (Mar. 4, 2009)	9, 10

Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standard, Rearview Mirrors; Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standard, Low-Speed Vehicles Phase-In Reporting Requirements; Proposed Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 76186 (Dec. 7, 2010)..... 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 17, 18, 22, 24, 25

OIRA Conclusion of EO 12866 Regulatory Review, <http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eoDetails?rrid=121226>.....12

Proposed Rules, New Car Assessment Program, 78 Fed. Reg. 38266 (June 26, 2013).....8

S. Rep. No. 110-275 (2008).....24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

KidsAndCars.org, Backovers Fact Sheet, *available at* <http://www.kidsandcars.org/userfiles/dangers/backovers-fact-sheet.pdf>..... 8

Letter from Ray LaHood, Secretary of Transportation, to Rep. Fred Upton, Chairman, House Comm. on Energy & Commerce (Feb. 25, 2011), attached as Exhibit I12

Letter from Ray LaHood, Secretary of Transportation, to Rep. Fred Upton, Chairman, House Comm. on Energy & Commerce (Jan. 10, 2012), attached as Exhibit K.....13

Letter from Ray LaHood, Secretary of Transportation, to Rep. Fred Upton, Chairman, House Comm. on Energy & Commerce (Feb. 28, 2012), attached as Exhibit L13

Letter from Ray LaHood, Secretary of Transportation, to Rep. Fred Upton, Chairman, House Comm. on Energy & Commerce (June 20, 2013), attached as Exhibit M13, 14, 17

NHTSA, Special Crash Investigations, *at* [http://www.nhtsa.gov/Data/Special+Crash+Investigations+\(SCI\)/Special+Crash+Investigations+Overview](http://www.nhtsa.gov/Data/Special+Crash+Investigations+(SCI)/Special+Crash+Investigations+Overview).....18
